

90297-6

NO. 68753-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

---

4105 1ST AVENUE SOUTH INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

GREEN DEPOT WASHINGTON PACIFIC COAST, LLC

Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
REVIEW**

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 MAY -1 PM 12:55

Lawrence S. Glosser, WSBA #25098  
Scott R. Sleight, WSBA #27106  
**AHLERS & CRESSMAN PLLC**  
Attorneys for Respondent  
4105 1st Avenue South Investments, LLC

999 Third Avenue, Suite 3800  
Seattle, WA 98104-4023  
Phone: (206) 287-9900  
Fax: (206) 287-9902

**FILED**  
MAY 30 2014  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS ..... 3  
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 3  
C. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 3  
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4  
E. ARGUMENT..... 8  
    Green Depot Merely Obtained a Trial Date..... 8  
    Green Depot Was Not the Prevailing Party ..... 10  
    The Decision Does Not Conflict With Other Court of Appeals Cases. 13  
    The Case Does Not Present an Important Issue..... 16  
F. CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>4105 1<sup>st</sup> Ave. South Investments, LLC v. Green Depot WA Pacific Coast, LLC</i> , __ Wn.App. __, 321 P.3 <sup>rd</sup> 254 (2014).....	3
<i>Allahyari v. Carter Subaru</i> , 78 Wash.App. 518, 522–24, 897 P.2d 413 (1995).....	14
<i>Angelo Property Co., LP v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789 (2012).....	17
<i>Belfor USA Group, Inc. v Thiel</i> 160 Wn.2d 669(2007) .....	10
<i>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn. App. 153 (2006) .....	14
<i>Hall v. Feigenbaum</i> , 178 Wn. App. 811 (2014) .....	17
<i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 776 (1999).....	14
<i>Hawkins v. Diel</i> , 166 Wn. App. 1, 10 (2011).....	11
<i>Marassi v. Lau</i> , 71 Wash.App. 912, 918–19, 859 P.2d 605 (1993).....	14
<i>Marine Enters, Inc. v. Sec. Pac. Trading Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 768, 772 (1988) review denied 111 Wn.2d 1013 (1988).....	12
<i>Munden v. Hazelrigg</i> , 105 Wash.2d 39 (1985).....	16
<i>Phillips Bldg.Co. v. An</i> , 81 Wn. App. 696, 702 (1996) .....	13
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wash.2d 612, 633, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	11
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481 (2009).....	14
<i>Walji v. Candyco, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 284 (1990) .....	13

### Statutes

Chapter 59.12 RCW.....	16
RCW 4.84.330 .....	14
RCW 59.12.130 .....	9
RCW 59.18.380 .....	9

### Rules

RAP 13.4 (b) (2) .....	13
RAP 13.4 (b) (4) .....	16
